

**MISC DJ NO.1075/16**  
**SURINDER KUMAR GOEL**  
**Vs.**  
**STATE**

23.11.2022

Present : Mr. Atul Rawat, Ld. Counsel for applicant.  
Ms. Vedika Rattan, Proxy counsel for non-applicant.

It is submitted by both the parties that the connected matter stood transferred to the Court of Sh. Kishore Kumar, ADJ, East, KKD by the order of the Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge dated 21.11.2022 and therefore requested that the instant matter be also sent to avoid the conflicting judgments and for the convenience of both the parties.

In view of the submissions of both the parties, let the present matter be put up before the Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge, East, KKD on **24.11.2022** for appropriate directions.

(Ajay Garg)  
Additional District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/23.11.2022