

SH SUBHASH CHANDER MALIK AND ANR Vs. THE
STATE AND ORS

09.06.2026

Present: Ms. Nishu Buddhiraja, Ld proxy counsel for the
petitioner along with petitioner no. 1.
None for respondents.

Pleadings have already been completed.
Ld counsel for the plaintiff requests the court to
frame issues.

From the pleadings of the parties, following issues
have been framed:

Considering, the pleadings of parties, following issues
are framed :-

ISSUES

1) Whether the will dated 22.10.2020 has
been executed by testatrix Late Smt Raj
Kumari W/o Late Sh. Shanti Lal, in her
sound disposing state of mind and the
said Will is her last, valid and legal will?
OPP.

2) Whether the petitioner is entitled to the
grant of probate/Letters of Administration
on the basis of aforesaid will dated
22.10.2020, as prayed for? OPP.

3) Whether the will dated 22.10.2020 is a
false and manipulated Will and it is result
of fraud committed by the petitioner along
with other persons? OPR-4 &5.

4. Whether the petitioner has concealed material facts as well as misrepresented the facts in the present petition, due to which, the present present is liable to be dismissed ? OPR-4 & 5.

5. Whether the present petition is not properly signed and verified, therefore, the same is liable to be dismissed?OPR-4& 5.

6. Whether the present petition is liable to be dismissed as affidavits of the attesting witnesses have not been filed by the petitioner with the present petition? OPR-4& 5.

7. Relief

No other issue arise or pressed for.

Put up on **30.09.2026 for P.E.**

Parties are directed to file list of witnesses within 15 days from today. Ld counsel for the petitioner is directed to supply advance copy of affidavit of witnesses to be examined on the NDOH, to Ld counsel for respondents, at least 10 days prior to the next date of hearing.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
09.06.2026